

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FILED

ED. WHITE

JUN 17 1996

FLORIDA SUPREME COURT

State Property Bank

QUINTON DRYDEN, et al.,

Appellants/Petitioners,

vs.

CASE NO. 87,594

MADISON COUNTY, FLORIDA, a
political subdivision of the
State of Florida, and WES KELLY,
in his official capacity as Tax
Collector of Madison County, Florida,

Appellees/Respondents.

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE'S
AMENDED AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

THOMAS P. CRAPPS
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Fla. Bar No. 878928
JOSEPH C. MELLICHAMP, III
SENIOR ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Fla. Bar No. 133249
Office of the Attorney General
The Capitol-Tax Section
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050
(904) 487-2142
(904) 488-5865 (FAX)

ERIC J. TAYLOR
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Fla. Bar No. 337609
Office of the Attorney General
The Capitol-Special Projects
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050
(904) 488-5899
(904) 488-6589 FAX

INDEX

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. IS THE HOLDING OF GULESIAN v. DADE COUNTY SCHOOL BD., 281 So.2d 325 (Fla. 1973), WHICH PROVIDES THAT UNDER CERTAIN CIRCUMSTANCES A GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY NEED NOT REFUND PROCEEDS FROM A TAX OR, IN THIS CASE, A SPECIAL ASSESSMENT THAT IS LATER DETERMINED TO BE ILLEGAL, STILL VALID AFTER THE DECISIONS OF McKESSON v. DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES AND TOBACCO, 496 U.S. 18, 110 S.Ct. 2238, 110 L.Ed.2d 17 (1990), AND KUHNLEIN v. DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, 662 So. 2d 308 (Fla. 1995)? 2

II. WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT INTERPRETED THIS COURT'S DECISION IN KUHNLEIN v. DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, 662 So. 2d 308 (Fla. 1995), AS HOLDING THAT POSTJUDGMENT INTEREST WAS AWARDABLE IN TAX REFUND CASES? 22

A. TAX REFUNDS ARE NOT MONEY JUDGMENTS. 25

1. A court may not award interest against the State in tax refund cases pursuant to chapter 55 because tax refunds are not money judgments. 25

2. Petitioners' reliance on Simpson v. Merrill, 234 So.2d 350 (Fla. 1970), which involved awarding costs against the State, does not support the proposition that interest may be awarded in tax refund cases. 29

3. The District Court's apparent reliance on Palm Beach County v. Town of Palm Beach, 579 So.2d 719 (Fla. 1991), which involved the awarding of interest for a wrongful withholding of moneys, does not support the proposition that interest may be awarded in tax refund cases. 30

B. SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY PREVENTS THE AWARD OF INTEREST IN TAX REFUND CASES, ABSENT A WAIVER. 36

1. Sovereign immunity prevents the award of interest against the State. 36

2. Public policy reasons support the conclusion that courts should not award interest in tax refund cases. 46

CONCLUSION 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Aero Mayflower Transit Co. v.
Board of Railroad Commissioners of Mont.,
332 U.S. 495, 68 S. Ct. 167 (1947) 9

American Trucking Associations, Inc. v. Scheiner,
483 U.S. 266, 107 S. Ct. 2829 (1987) 8,9,10

American Trucking Associations, Inc. v. Smith,
496 U.S. 167, 110 S. Ct. 2323 (1990) . . . 3,6,7,8,10,13,14,21,22

Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias,
468 U.S. 263, 104 S. Ct. 3049 (1984) 5,11,12,18

Berek v. Metropolitan Dade County,
396 So. 2d 756 (Fla. 3rd DCA),
appd, 422 So. 2d 838 (Fla. 1981) 37

Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak,
501 U.S. 775, 111 S. Ct. 2578 (1991) 37

Broward County v. Finlayson,
555 So. 2d 1211 (Fla. 1990) 33

Capitol Greyhound Lines v. Brice,
339 U.S. 542, 70 S. Ct. 806 (1950) 9

Carlile v. Game and Fresh Water Fish Commission,
354 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 1977) 37

Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson,
404 U.S. 97, 92 S. Ct. 349 (1971) 10

Chiles v. Children A,B,C,D,E, and F,
589 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1991) 49

| | |
|---|----------|
| <u>Circuit Court of the Twelfth Judicial Circuit</u> <u>v. Department of Natural Resources,</u> 339 So. 2d 1113 (Fla. 1976) | 36 |
| <u>City of Miami Beach v. Turchin,</u> 641 So. 2d 471 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1994) | 40 |
| <u>City of Sebring v. Wolf,</u> 105 Fla. 516, 519, 141 So. 736, 737 (1932) | 35 |
| <u>Coe v. Broward County,</u> 358 So. 2d 214 (Fla. 4th DCA 1978) | 19,22 |
| <u>Compania General De Tabacos De Filipinas</u> <u>v. Collector of Internal Revenue,</u> 275 U.S. 87, 48 S. Ct. 100 (1927) | 26 |
| <u>Dellmuth v. Muth,</u> 491 U.S. 223, 109 S. Ct. 2397 (1989) | 37 |
| <u>Deltona Corp., v. Bailey,</u> 336 So. 2d 1163 (Fla. 1976) | 46 |
| <u>Department of Education v. Lewis,</u> 416 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 1982) | 46 |
| <u>Department of Revenue v. Brock,</u> ___ So. 2d ___, 21 Fla. Law Weekly D1120 (Fla. 1st DCA May 7, 1996) | 23,30 |
| <u>Department of Revenue v. Goembel,</u> 382 So. 2d 783 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980) | 42 |
| <u>Department of Revenue v. Kuhnlein,</u> 646 So. 2d 717 (Fla. 1994) | 20,21,23 |
| <u>Dickinson v. City of Tallahassee,</u> 325 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1975) | 42 |
| <u>Division of Alcoholic Beverages v. McKesson,</u> 574 So. 2d 114 (Fla. 1991) | 20 |

| | |
|---|----------------------------------|
| <u>Dryden v. Madison County,</u> ___ So. 2d ___, 21 Fla. Law Weekly, D587 (Fla 1st DCA March 5, 1996) | 1,22,30 |
| <u>Faircloth v. Mr. Boston Distiller Corp,</u> 245 So. 2d 240 (Fla. 1970) | 19 |
| <u>Flack v. Graham,</u> 461 So. 2d 82 (Fla. 1982) | 24,38,41 |
| <u>Florida Livestock Board v. Gladden,</u> 86 So. 2d 812 (Fla. 1956) | 28,33,39,45 |
| <u>Fulton Corp., v. Faulkner,</u> ___ U.S. ___, 116 S. Ct. 848 (1996) | 13 |
| <u>Gulesian v. Dade County School Board,</u> 281 So. 2d 325 (Fla. 1973) | i,1,2,3,414,15,16,17,18,19,21,22 |
| <u>Harper v. Virginia Department of Taxation,</u> ___ U.S. ___, 113 S. Ct. 2510 (1993) | 12 |
| <u>Jaar v. University of Miami,</u> 474 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 3rd DCA), <u>rev. denied</u> , 484 So. 2d 10 (Fla. 1985) | 36 |
| <u>James B. Beam Distilling Co., v. Georgia,</u> 501 U.S. 529, 111 S. Ct. 2439 (1991) | 3,10,11,12,13,14,21,22 |
| <u>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. State,</u> 437 S.E.2d 782 (Ga. 1993) | 13,19 |
| <u>Kuhnlein v. Department of Revenue,</u> 662 So. 2d 308 (Fla. 1995) | i,1,2,4,21,22,23,24,25 |
| <u>Kuhnlein v. Department of Revenue,</u> Fla. 5th DCA, Case No. 96-378 | 23 |
| <u>Kuhnlein v. Department of Revenue</u> 9th Jud. Cir., Case No. CI92-6224 | 23 |
| <u>Madison County v. Foxx,</u> 636 So. 2d 39 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994) | 1 |

| | |
|--|--------------------------|
| <u>Mailman v. Green,</u> 111 So. 2d 267 (Fla. 1959)) | 24,33,34,40 |
| <u>Maison Grande Condominium Association, Inc. v. Dorten, Inc.,</u> 600 So. 2d 463 (Fla. 1992) | 35 |
| <u>McKesson v. Division of Alcoholic Beverages and Tobacco,</u> 496 U.S. 18, 110 S. Ct. 2238 (1990) | i,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,13,14,22 |
| <u>Division of Alcoholic Beverages and Tobacco v. McKesson,</u> 524 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 1988) | 6,18 |
| <u>Division of Alcoholic Beverages and Tobacco v. McKesson,</u> 574 So. 2d 114 (Fla. 1991) | 20 |
| <u>National Distributing Co., Inc., v. Office of the Comptroller,</u> 523 So. 2d 156 (Fla. 1988) | 18,19 |
| <u>Palm Beach County v. Town of Palm Beach,</u> 579 So. 2d 719 (Fla. 1991) | i,23,28,30,33,35 |
| <u>Peoples Bank, etc., v. State, Department of Banking and Finance,</u> 395 So. 2d 521 (Fla. 1981) | 46 |
| <u>Public Health Trust of Dade County v. State, Department of Management Services,</u> 629 So. 2d 189 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1993) | 40 |
| <u>Rabideau v. State,</u> 409 So. 2d 1045 (Fla. 1982) | 37 |
| <u>Roberts v. Askew,</u> 260 So. 2d 492 (Fla. 1972) | 28,33 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <u>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida,</u> ___ U.S. ___, 116 S. Ct. 1114 (1996) | 37 |
| <u>Simpson v. Merrill,</u> 234 So. 2d 350 (Fla. 1970) | i,29,30,47,49 |
| <u>Smith v. University Presbyterian Homes, Inc.,</u> 390 So. 2d 79 (Fla. 2d DCA 1980), <u>adopted,</u> 408 So. 2d 1039 (Fla. 1982) | 41 |
| <u>St. Lucie Estates v. Ashley,</u> 105 Fla. 534, 141 So. 738 (1932) | 26 |
| <u>State, Department of Transportation v. Bailey,</u> 603 So. 2d 1384 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992) | 41 |
| <u>State ex rel. Charlotte County v. Alford,</u> 107 So. 2d 27 (Fla. 1958) | 36,42 |
| <u>State ex rel. Florida Dry Cleaning and Laundry Board v. Atkinson,</u> 136 Fla. 528, 188 So. 834 (1939) | 38 |
| <u>State ex rel. Four-Fifty Two-Thirty Corp.,</u> 322 So 2d. 525, 529 (Fla. 1975) | 24 |
| <u>State ex rel. Nuveen v. Greer,</u> 88 Fla. 249, 102 So. 739 (1924) | 14,15,22 |
| <u>State Road Department of Florida v. Tharp,</u> 146 Fla. 745, 1 So. 2d 868 (1941) | 37 |
| <u>State v. Family Bank of Hallandale,</u> 623 So. 2d 474 (Fla. 1993) | 38 |
| <u>Tampa-Hillsborough County Expressway Authority v. K.E. Morris Alignment Service, Inc.,</u> 444 So. 2d 926 (Fla. 1983) | 37 |
| <u>Treadway v. Terrell,</u> 158 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 1935) | 28,33,39,45 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <u>United States v. North Carolina,</u> 136 U.S. 211, 10 S. Ct. 920 (1890) | 38 |
| <u>Valdez v. State Road Department,</u> 189 So. 2d at 824 | 38 |
| <u>Wilson v. Woodward,</u> 602 So. 2d 545 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1991) | 26 |

FLORIDA CONSTITUTION

| | |
|---------------------------------|----|
| Art. X, section 13, Fla. Const. | 36 |
|---------------------------------|----|

FLORIDA STATUTES

| | |
|---|-----------------------------------|
| Ch. 55, Florida Statutes | i, 25, 28 |
| Ch. 72, Florida Statutes | 7 |
| Ch. 86, Florida Statutes | 7 |
| Section 20.21, Florida Statutes | 45 |
| Section 20.21(2)(b)-(h), Florida Statutes | 45 |
| Section 55.01, Florida Statutes | 27 |
| Section 55.03, Florida Statutes | 2, 22, 27, 28, 29, 30, 32, 33, 50 |
| Section 57.041, Florida Statutes | 29 |
| Section 72.011, Florida Statutes | 7, 43, 44 |
| Section 72.011(1), Florida Statutes | 43, 46 |
| Section 72.011(3), Florida Statutes | 34 |
| Section 197.432(1), Florida Statutes | 44 |
| Section 197.3632(4), (7), (c), Florida Statutes | 7 |
| Section 199.252, Florida Statutes | 41 |

Section 215.26, Florida Statutes 22,25,30,41,43,44,46

Section. 215.26(1)(a) and (c), Florida Statutes 5

Section 215.26(4), Florida Statutes 43

Section 215.26(6), Florida Statutes 43

Section 220.723, Florida Statutes 39,43,44

Section 336.59, Florida Statutes 31,34

Section 768.28, Florida Statutes 33

Section 768.28(5), Florida Statutes 39,41,43,44

FLORIDA RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(c) 1
